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Age Change 

 

The age has been changed for the following ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes to 
Minimum Age = 000 year and Maximum Age = 18 year. 

Code Description 

Z00.121 
Encounter for routine child health exam with abnormal find-
ings 

Z00.129 
Encounter For Routine Child Health Exam Without abnormal 
findings 

R62.0 Delayed Milestone In Childhood   

Category of Service 

 

Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2019 the COS 12 (Pathology & Laboratory) has been added 
to the code 0087 U (MRNA Gene Expression Profiling of Genes In Heart Transplant Biopsy Tissue to Evalu-
ate Risk of Rejection) on RF769 screen. 

 
Code 

 

Effective for dates of service October 1, 2019 the HCPCS code J0642 (Injection, Levoleucovorin (Khapzory), 
0.5 mg) has been added to the system. 
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Codes 

 

 The EPSDT indicator (Y) has been added to the following codes.. 

 

G0438 (Annual Wellness Visit; Includes A Personalized Prevention Plan of Service (PPS), Initial 
Visit) 

 

G0439 (Annual Wellness Visit, Includes A Personalized Prevention Plan of Service (PPS), Subse-
quent Visit) 

 

G0468 (Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Visit, IPPE (Initial Preventive Physical Examina-
tion) or AWV (Annual Wellness Visit); A FQHC Visit That Includes an Initial Preventive Physi-
cal Examination (IPPE) or Annual Wellness Visit (AWV) and Includes A Typical Bundle of 
Medicare-Covered Services That Would Be Furnished Per Diem To A Patient Receiving An IPPE 
or AWV). 

Description Change 
 
The description for the HCPCS code Q5111 has been revised.  The revised description reads as follows: 
 

Q5111 - Injection, Pegfilgrastim-CBQV, Biosimilar, (Udenyca), 0.5 Mg 
 
Error Code 
 
The error code P602 (Ordering Provider NPI Invalid) has been added to the system.  At this time, the error 
code is labeled as “Soft” (for reporting). 

Sex Indicator 

 

The indicator for Sex on RF113 and RF127 has been removed from the following CPT codes: 

Code Description 
J1050 Injection, Medroxyprogesterone Acetate, 1 Mg 

82671 Estrogens; Fractionated 

84081 Phosphatidylglycerol 

84144 Progesterone 
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Code  Description 
Effective 

Begin Date  Modifiers 

27217 
Open Treatment Of Fracture and/or Dislocation 
On One Side Of Pelvis  01/01/2019  50 - Bilateral Procedure 

27218 
Open Treatment Of Fracture and/or Dislocation 
On One Side Of Pelvis  01/01/2019  50 - Bilateral Procedure 

37223 

Insertion Of Stents Into Groin Artery, Endovas-
cular, Accessed Through The Skin Or Open 
Procedure  07/01/2019 

LT (Identifies Left Side of 
Body) 

37223 

Insertion Of Stents Into Groin Artery, Endovas-
cular, Accessed Through The Skin Or Open 
Procedure  07/01/2019 

RT (Identifies Right Side of 
Body) 

90471  Administration Of 1 Vaccine  01/01/2019 
EP (EPSDT Svs/Amb Trip 
ECF To Phys Off) 

90472  Administration Of Vaccine  01/01/2019 
EP (EPSDT Svs/Amb Trip 
ECF To Phys Off) 

A0422 
Ambulance (ALS Or BLS) Oxygen And Oxy-
gen Supplies, Life Sustaining Situation  01/01/2019 

GY (Item/Svs Statutorily Ex-
cluded/Does Not) 

A0425  Ground Mileage, Per Statute Mile  01/01/2019 

GY (Item/Svs Statutorily Ex-
cluded/Does Not) 

A0426 
Ambulance Service, Advanced Life Support, 
Non-Emergency Transport, Level 1 (ALS 1)  01/01/2019 

GY (Item/Svs Statutorily Ex-
cluded/Does Not) 

A0428 
Ambulance Service, Basic Life Support, Non-
Emergency Transport, (BLS)  01/01/2019 

GY (Item/Svs Statutorily Ex-
cluded/Does Not) 

J1100 
Injection, Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate, 1 
Mg  01/01/2019 

JW (Drug Amt Discarded/ 
No) 

J1200  Injection, Diphenhydramine Hcl, Up To 50 Mg  01/01/2019 
JW (Drug Amt Discarded/ 
No) 

J1885  Injection, Ketorolac Tromethamine, Per 15 Mg  01/01/2019 
JW (Drug Amt Discarded/ 
No) 

J8540  Dexamethasone, Oral, 0.25 Mg  01/01/2019 
JW (Drug Amt Discarded/ 
No) 

T1016  Case Management, Each 15 Minutes  01/01/2019 
U1 (Medic Lvl 1 Care/CFT 
Facilitation) 

  
Modifiers 
  
Effective for dates of service listed the CPT/HCPCS codes have been added to the system. 
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 Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2017 the modifiers Q5 (RECIP BILL ARR SUBS M) and 
Q6 (FEE/TIME COMP SUBST M) have been added to the Anesthesia set of codes (00100-01999).  

 Effective for dates of service listed the following modifiers have been added to the system. 

Code Description Modifier 
Effective Date 
of Service 

97110 

Therapeutic Exercise To Develop 
Strength, Endurance, Range Of Mo-
tion, And Flexibility, Each 15 
Minutes 

97 - Rehabilitative Services: When 
A Service or procedure that may be 
either habilitative or rehabilitative in 
nature is provided for rehabilitative 
purposes 12/01/2018 

97112 

Therapeutic Procedure To Re-
Educate Brain-To-Nerve-To-Muscle 
Function, Each 15 Minutes 

97 - Rehabilitative Services: When 
A Service or procedure that may be 
either habilitative or rehabilitative in 
nature is provided for rehabilitative 
purposes 12/01/2018 

97140 

Manual (Physical) Therapy Tech-
niques To 1 Or More Regions, Each 
15 Minutes 

97 - Rehabilitative Services: When 
A Service or procedure that may be 
either habilitative or rehabilitative in 
nature is provided for rehabilitative 
purposes 12/01/2018 

99214 
Established Patient Office Or Other 
Outpatient, Visit Typically 25 

X1 - Continuous/Broad Services: 
For Reporting 12/01/2018 

99244 
Patient Office Consultation, Typi-
cally 60 Minutes 

GN -Ambulance Hospital 2SNF/OP 
Speech Lang POFC 12/01/2018 

 Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2020 the following modifiers have been added to the 
Procedure Modifier table (RF114). 

Code  Description 

MA 

Ordering professional is not required to consult a clinical decision support mechanism due to 
service being rendered to a patient with a suspected or confirmed emergency medical condition 

MB 

Ordering professional is not required to consult a clinical decision support mechanism due to 
the significant hardship exception of insufficient internet access 

MC 
Ordering professional is not required to consult a clinical decision support mechanism due to 
the significant hardship exception of extreme and uncontrollable circumstances 

MD 

Ordering professional is not required to consult a clinical decision support mechanism due to 
the significant hardship exception of electronic health record or clinical decision support mech-
anism vendor issues 

ME 
The order for this service adheres to appropriate use criteria in the clinical decision support 
mechanism consulted by the ordering professional 

MF 
The order for this service does not adhere to appropriate use criteria in the clinical decision sup-
port mechanism consulted by the ordering professional 

MG 

The order for this service does not have applicable appropriate use criteria in the qualified clini-
cal decision support mechanism consulted by the ordering professional 

MH 

Unknown if ordering professional consulted a clinical decision support mechanism for this ser-
vice, related information was not provided to the furnishing professional or provider. 



  5                                       January‐February 2020 

 

Place of Service (POS) 

Effective for dates of service listed the following POS have been added to the system. 

Code Description Place of Service 

Begin 
Effective 

Date 
44204 Partial Removal Of Large Bowel Using An Endoscope 19 - Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital 1/1/2019 
44204 Partial Removal Of Large Bowel Using An Endoscope 22 - Outpatient Hospital 1/1/2019 
44640 Closure of Intestinal Cutaneous Fistula 19 - Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital 1/1/2019 
44640 Closure of Intestinal Cutaneous Fistula 22 - Outpatient Hospital 1/1/2019 

61343 
Excision Of Skull Base and Upper Spine To Release 
Spinal Cord 19 - Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital 1/1/2019 

61343 
Excision Of Skull Base and Upper Spine To Release 
Spinal Cord 22 - Outpatient Hospital 1/1/2019 

77771 High Dose Brachytherapy , 2-12 Channels 19 - Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital 1/1/2019 

78072 
Imaging of Parathyroid With Ct and Nuclear Medicine 
Study 

61 - Comprehensive Inpatient Rehab 
Facility 1/1/2019 

81025 Urine Pregnancy Test 
53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter Treatment 12/1/2019 

81025 Urine Pregnancy Test 56 - Psychiatric Residential 12/1/2019 

90460 
Administration Of First Vaccine Or Toxoid Compo-
nent Through 18 Years Of Age with Counseling 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter Treatment 12/1/2019 

90460 
Administration Of First Vaccine Or Toxoid Compo-
nent Through 18 Years Of Age with Counseling 56 - Psychiatric Residential 12/1/2019 

90461 
Administration Of Vaccine Or Toxoid Component 
Through 18 Years Of Age With Counseling 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter Treatment 12/1/2019 

90461 
Administration Of Vaccine Or Toxoid Component 
Through 18 Years Of Age With Counseling 56 - Psychiatric Residential 12/1/2019 

90651 
Vaccine For Human Papilloma Virus (3 Dose Sched-
ule) Injection Into Muscle 15 - Mobile Unit 1/1/2019 

90715 

Vaccine For Tetanus, Diphtheria Toxoids And Acellu-
lar Pertussis (Whooping Cough) For Injection Into 
Muscle, Patient 7 Years Or Older 15 - Mobile Unit 1/1/2019 

90833 Psychotherapy, 30 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
90836 Psychotherapy, 45 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
90838 Psychotherapy, 60 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
90845 Psychoanalysis 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
90849 Multiple-Family Group Psychotherapy 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
90853 Group Psychotherapy 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
90887 Explanation of Psychiatric, Medical Examinations 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
90889 Preparation of Report of Patient's Psychiatric Status 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
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Code Description Place of Service 

Begin 
Effective 

Date 
90899 Unlisted Psychiatric Service or Procedure 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
92521 Evaluation of Speech Fluency 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
92522 Evaluation of Speech Sound Production 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

92524 
Behavioral and Qualitative Analysis of Voice and Res-
onance 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

93452 Insertion of Catheter Into Left Heart For Diagnosis 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

93453 
Insertion of Catheter Into Right And Left Heart For 
Diagnosis 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

93454 
Insertion of Catheter For Imaging of Heart Blood Ves-
sels or Grafts 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

93455 
Insertion of Catheter For Imaging of Heart Blood Ves-
sels or Grafts 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

93456 
Insertion of Catheter In Right Heart For X-Ray Imag-
ing of Blood Vessels or Grafts 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

93457 
Insertion of Catheter In Right Heart For Imaging of 
Blood Vessels or Grafts 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

93458 
Insertion of Catheter In Left Heart For Imaging of 
Blood Vessels 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 10/1/2018 

93459 
Insertion Of Catheter In Left Heart For Imaging Of 
Blood Vessels   24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

93460 
Insertion of Catheter In Right and Left Heart For Imag-
ing of Blood Vessels or Grafts and Left Lower Heart 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

93461 

Insertion Of Catheter In Right And Left Heart For Im-
aging Of Blood Vessels or Grafts and Left Lower 
Heart 24 - Ambulatory Surgical Center 1/1/2019 

94774 
Pediatric Home Monitoring of Breathing Pauses Dur-
ing Sleep, 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

94776 
Pediatric Home Monitoring Of Breathing Pauses Dur-
ing Sleep, 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96020 
Neurofunctional Testing During Functional Magnetic 
Resonance Imaging (MRI) of The Brain 21 - Inpatient Hospital 1/1/2018 

96105 
Assessment of Expressive and Receptive Speech With 
Interpretation and Report Per Hour 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96110 Developmental Screening 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96112 

Developmental Test Administration By Qualified 
Health Care Professional With Interpretation & Report, 
First 60 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96113 

Developmental Test Administration By Qualified 
Health Care Professional With Interpretation & Report, 
First 30 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96116 

Neurobehavioral Status Examination By Qualified 
Health Care Professional With Interpretation & Report, 
First 60 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
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96121 

Neurobehavioral Status Examination By Qualified 
Health Care Professional With Interpretation & Report, 
First 60 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96130 
Psychological Testing Evaluation By Qualified Health 
Care Professional, First 60 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96131 
Psychological Testing Evaluation By Qualified Health 
Care Professional, Additional 60 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96136 

Psychological or Neuropsychological Test Administra-
tion And Scoring By Qualified Health Care Profession, 
First 30 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96137 

Psychological Or Neuropsychological Test Admin-
istration And Scoring By Qualified Health Care Profes-
sion, Additional 30 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96138 
Psychological or Neuropsychological Test Administra-
tion And Scoring By Technician, First 30 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96139 

Psychological Or Neuropsychological Test Admin-
istration And Scoring By Technician, Additional 30 
Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

96372 
Injection Beneath The Skin Or Into Muscle For Thera-
py, Diagnosis, Or Prevention 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter Treatment 12/1/2019 

96372 
Injection Beneath The Skin Or Into Muscle For Thera-
py, Diagnosis, Or Prevention 56 - Psychiatric Residential 12/1/2019 

96999 Dermatological Service or Procedure 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

97533 
Sensory Technique To Enhance Processing And Adap-
tation To Environmental Demands, Each 15 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

99091 

Collection And Interpretation Of Physical Parameters 
Stored In Computers and/or Transmitted By The Pa-
tient and/or Caregiver To Qualified Health Care Pro-
fessional, Requiring 30 Minutes Or More, Per 30 Days 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

99354 Prolonged Office Or Other Outpatient Service First 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

99355 
Prolonged Office Or Other Outpatient Service Each 30 
Minutes Beyond First Hour  12 - Home 10/1/2019 

99381 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation 
Infant Younger Than 1 Year 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter 12/1/2019 

99381 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation 
Infant Younger Than 1 Year 

56 - Psychiatric Residential Treat-
ment 12/1/2019 

99382 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation, 
Age 1 Through 4 years 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter 12/1/2019 

99382 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation, 
Age 1 Through 4 years 

56 - Psychiatric Residential Treat-
ment 12/1/2019 
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99383 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation, 
Age 5 Through 11 years 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter 12/1/2019 

99383 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation, 
Age 5 Through 11 years 

56 - Psychiatric Residential Treat-
ment 12/1/2019 

99384 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation, 
Age 12 Through 17 years 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter 12/1/2019 

99384 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation, 
Age 12 Through 17 years 

56 - Psychiatric Residential Treat-
ment 12/1/2019 

99385 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation 
Age 18-39 Years 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter 12/1/2019 

99385 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation 
Age 18-39 Years 

56 - Psychiatric Residential Treat-
ment 12/1/2019 

99386 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation 
Age 40-64 Years 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter 12/1/2019 

99386 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation 
Age 40-64 Years 

56 - Psychiatric Residential Treat-
ment 12/1/2019 

99387 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation, 
Age 65 Years And Older 

53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter 12/1/2019 

99387 
Initial New Patient Preventive Medicine Evaluation, 
Age 65 Years And Older 

56 - Psychiatric Residential Treat-
ment 12/1/2019 

99406 
Smoking & Tobacco Use Intermediate Counseling, 
Greater Than 3 Minutes Up To 10 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

99407 
Smoking And Tobacco Use Intensive Counseling, 
Greater Than 10 Minutes  12 - Home 10/1/2019 

99453 
Remote Monitoring Of Physiologic Parameters, Initial 
Set-Up & Patient Education On Use Of Equipment 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

99454 

Remote Monitoring Of Physiologic Parameters, Initial 
Supply Of Devices With Daily Recordings Or Pro-
grammed Alerts Transmission, Each 30 Days 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

99457 

Remote Monitoring Of Physiologic Parameters Man-
agement Services, 20 Minutes Or More Of Qualified 
Health Care Professional Time Per Calendar Month 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

0087U 

MRNA Gene Expression Profiling Of Genes In Heart 
Transplant Biopsy Tissue To Evaluate Risk Of Rejec-
tion 81 - Independent Laboratory 7/1/2019 

G0511 

Rural Health Clinic Or Federally Qualified Health 
Center (RHC OR FQHC) Only, General Care Manage-
ment, 20 Minutes Or More Of Clinical Staff Time For 
Chronic  Care Management Services Or Behavioral 
Health Integration Services Directed By  An RHC OR 
FQHC Practitioner (Physician, NP, PA, OR CNM), Per 
Calendar Month  12 - Home 10/1/2019 

G0515  

 Development Of Cognitive Skills To Improve Atten-
tion, Memory, Problem Solving (Includes Compensa-
tory Training), Direct (One-On-One) Patient Contact, 
Each 15 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

H2010 Comprehensive Medication Services, Per 15 Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

H2015 
Comprehensive Community Support Services, Per 15 
Minutes 12 - Home 10/1/2019 
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J1050 Injection, Medroxyprogesterone Acetate, 1 mg 
53 - Community Mental Health Cen-
ter Treatment 12/1/2019 

J1050 Injection, Medroxyprogesterone Acetate, 1 mg 56 - Psychiatric Residential 12/1/2019 

S0257 

Counseling And Discussion Regarding Advance Direc-
tives Or End Of Life Care Planning And Decisions, 
With Patient and/or Surrogate (List Separately In Addi-
tion To Code For Appropriate Evaluation And Man-
agement Service)  12 - Home 10/1/2019 

S0315 
Disease Management Program; Initial Assessment And 
Initiation Of The Program 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

S0316 Disease Management Program, Follow-Up/ 12 - Home 10/1/2019 

Provider Type 

 

 Effective for dates of service on or after May 13, 2018 the CPT code 64400 (Injection Of Anesthetic 
Agent, Trigeminal Nerve) has been added to the provider type 19 (Registered Nurse Practitioner). 

 

 Effective for dates of service on or after December 1, 2018 the CPT code 61595 (Removal of Skull Bone 
Behind Ear to Approach Brain Lesion) for provider type 19 (Registered Nurse Practitioner) Modifier 80 
(PA SVCS for Assistant/At Surgery) has been end dated effective August 31, 2019. 

 

 Effective for dates of service on or after December 1, 2018 the CPT code 61595 (Removal of Skull Bone 
Behind Ear to Approach Brain Lesion) has been added to provider type 19 (Registered Nurse Practitioner). 
with the modifier AS (PA SVCS for Assistant/At Surgery). 

 

 Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2019 the HCPCS code Q5104 (Injection, Infliximab-
ABDA, Biosimilar, (Renflexis), 1) has been added to the provider type 03 (Pharmacy). 

 

 Effective for dates of service March 1, 2019 the CPT code 26770 (Closed Treatment of Dislocated Finger 
Joint with Manipulation) can be reported by provider type 19 (Registered Nurse Practitioner). 

 

 Effective for dates of service on or after June 1, 2019 the Provider Type 18 (Physician’s Assistant) can 
report the HCPCS code J7320 (Hyaluronan or Derivitive, Genvisc 850, For Intra-Articular Injection, 1 
mg). 
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Procedure Daily Maximum 

 

The following CPT codes have revised Procedure Daily Maximum limits. 

 

 

Revenue Code 

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2019 the G0491 (Dialysis Procedure at A Medicare Cer-
tified ESRD Facility For Acute Kidney Injury Without ESRD) and G0492 (Dialysis Procedure with Single 
Evaluation by A Physician Or Other Qualified Health Care Professional For Acute Kidney Injury Without 
ESRD) has been added to the revenue code 0820 (Hemo/OP or Home) on the reference screen RF773. 

Code  Description 

Proce-
dure Dai-
ly Maxi-

mum 

21602 
Removal Of Tumor From Chest Wall Including Ribs With Plastic Recon-
struction  1 

21603 

Removal Of Tumor From Chest Wall Including Ribs With Plastic Recon-
struction And  Removal Of Lymph Nodes From Chest Cavity  1 

34717 

Repair Of Groin Artery On One Side With Graft Inserted Through Artery, 
Performed At Same Time As Repair Of Aorta  2 

34718 
Repair Of Groin Artery On One Side With Graft Inserted Through Artery, 
Performed At Same Time As Repair Of Aorta  2 

62329  Therapeutic Spinal Tap Of Lower Spine Using Imaging Guidance  1 

66454  Incision Of Iris To Improve Eye Fluid Flow  2 

64624 
Destruction Of Genicular Nerve Branches Of Knee By Injection Using Imag-
ing Guidance  2 

87563  Detection Of Mycoplasma Genitalium By DNA Or RNA Probe  3 

92201  Extended Examination Of Eye With Drawing Of Retina  1 

92202 
Extended Examination Of Eye With Drawing Of Optic Nerve And Surround-
ing Area (Macula)  1 

92549 
Computerized Dynamic Assessment Of Balance And Postural Instability 
With Motor Control And Adaptation Test  1 

96165 
Health Behavior Intervention, Group, Face-To-Face; Each Additional 15 
Minutes  6 

97130 

Therapeutic Interventions That Focus On Cognitive Function (e.g., Attention, 
Memory, Reasoning, Executive Function, Problem Solving, and/or Pragmatic 
Functioning) And Compensatory Strategies To Manage The Performance Of 
An Activity (e.g., Managing Time Or Schedules, Initiating, Organizing, And 
Sequencing Tasks), Direct (One-On-One) Patient Contact; Each Additional 

1 

99458 

Remote Physiologic Monitoring Treatment Management Services, Health 
Care Professional Time In A Calendar Month Requiring Interactive Commu-

1 


